

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

---

**UNITED STATES,**  
*Appellee,*

v.

**ERIC R. PROCTOR,**  
Technical Sergeant (E-6), USAF  
*Appellant.*

---

Crim. App. No. S32554

USCA Dkt. No. 20-0340/AF

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT**

---

RYAN S. CRNKOVICH, Capt, USAF  
Appellate Defense Counsel  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 36751  
Air Force Appellate Defense Division  
1500 West Perimeter Road, Suite 1100  
Joint Base Andrews NAF, MD 2076  
(240) 612-4777  
ryan.crnkovich.3@us.af.mil

Counsel for Appellant

MARK C. BRUEGGER  
Senior Counsel  
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 34247  
Air Force Appellate Defense Division  
1500 West Perimeter Road, Suite 1100  
Joint Base Andrews NAF, MD 20762  
(240) 612-4777  
mark.bruegger.1@us.af.mil

Counsel for Appellant

## INDEX

Issue Presented.....	1
Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
Summary of the Argument.....	21
Argument.....	22
A. Consistent with the Air Force Court’s determination, the totality of the circumstances establish that Lt Col M.S. committed unlawful command influence.....	30
B. Lt Col M.S.’s unlawful command influence was direct, pervasive, and unmitigated.....	31
C. The intolerable strain upon the public’s perception of the military justice system is exacerbated by the presence of personal prejudice in this case.....	39
D. With or without personal prejudice, the Government cannot meet the harmless beyond a reasonable doubt standard, especially given that no curative efforts were made.....	44
Conclusion.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>United States v. Ayala</i> , 43 M.J. 296 (C.A.A.F. 1995).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Barry</i> , 78 M.J. 70 (C.A.A.F. 2018).....	23, 24, 29, 38
<i>United States v. Bergdahl</i> , No. 19-0406, 2020 CAAF LEXIS 489 (C.A.A.F. Aug. 27, 2020).....	43
<i>United States v. Biagase</i> , 50 M.J. 143 (C.A.A.F. 1999).....	25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Boyce</i> , 76 M.J. 242 (C.A.A.F. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 64 M.J. 285 (C.A.A.F. 2007).....	47
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 68 M.J. 96 (C.A.A.F. 2009).....	29
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 69 M.J. 349 (C.A.A.F. 2010).....	28, 44, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Gleason</i> , 43 M.J. 69 (C.A.A.F. 1995).....	28, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Gore</i> , 60 M.J. 178 (C.A.A.F. 1986).....	23
<i>United States v. Kitts</i> , 23 M.J. 105 (C.M.A. 1986).....	23
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 63 M.J. 405 (C.A.A.F. 1995).....	25, 27
<i>United States v. Newbold</i> , 45 M.J. 109 (C.A.A.F. 1996).....	36
<i>United States v. Prasad</i> , 80 M.J. 23 (C.A.A.F. 2020).....	29
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 61 M.J. 113 (C.A.A.F. 2005).....	47
<i>United States v. Rosser</i> , 6 M.J. 267 (C.M.A. 1979).....	25
<i>United States v. Salyer</i> , 72 M.J. 415 (C.A.A.F. 2013).....	23, 26, 27

<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 58 M.J. 368 (C.A.A.F. 2003).....	25, 36
<i>United States v. Stoneman</i> , 57 M.J. 35 (C.A.A.F. 2002).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 22 M.J. 388 (C.M.A. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Tovarchavez</i> , 78 M.J. 458 (C.A.A.F. 2019).....	29
<i>United States v. Weasler</i> , 43 M.J. 15 (C.A.A.F. 1995).....	24
<i>United States v. Youngblood</i> , 47 M.J. 338 (C.A.A.F. 1997).....	23, 38

### **Statutes**

Article 15, UCMJ (10 U.S.C. § 815).....	4, 43
Article 37(a), UCMJ (10 U.S.C. § 837(a)) (2016).....	23, 24, 29
Article 66(c), UCMJ (10 U.S.C. § 866(c)) (2016).....	1
Article 67(a)(3), UCMJ (10 U.S.C. § 867(a)(3)) (2016).....	1
Article 90, UCMJ (10 U.S.C. § 890) (2016).....	2
Article 128, UCMJ (10 U.S.C. § 928) (2016).....	2
Article 134, UCMJ (10 U.S.C. § 934) (2016).....	2
